Nashwauk Public Utilities 

January 21, 2014

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed, Klamm

Members Absent: Anderson

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the agenda 

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Latvala, seconded by Bolf to approve the minutes of December 17, 2013

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to approve the following invoices for ESML: McGrann Shea $3,872.77, Sherner $5,650.85, Adams Consulting $2,810.85

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Klamm to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Old Business:

Discuss previous approval of the attorney bills for the MISO project. At the December meeting it was approved to send the bills to ESML for payment, they will be paying fees in 2014 to cover these expenses and the utility can get reimbursed from that.  Bolf asked if we don’t pay will it hold up MISO, it may

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to pay the attorney bills for the MISO fees incurred and that were previously motioned for ESML to pay

Ayes all present—motion carried

New Business:

a. Discuss approval of Great Northern & Superior Minerals lease agreement and allow Milt Latvala to sign.  Deed has funded the line and we need to carry the lease for the life of the project, extends to 2054

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to approve the lease for Great Northern and Superior Minerals and allow Milt Latvala to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to transfer from Essar fund # 901 McCarthy Sub $24,298.81; #920 Calumet Sub $71,879.11 to #601 PUC fund for electric utilities  
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to transfer from fund #601 $3,405.60 to Debt service fund #150 for water tower interest payment
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to transfer from fund #601 PUC to fund #155 for the Go Bond payment of $23,740.50   
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve contract with Walker, Giroux & Hahne
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Klamm to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $1574.05 to Casper Construction for the Bozich addition
Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Klamm, seconded by Latvala to approve compensating change order #2 to Casper Construction for the Bozich Addition $888.10
Ayes all present—motion carried

Bolf discussed the MPCA reports and they need to be filed online-send a letter regarding that

Discussed grant from IRRRB for $175,000 for water and sewer work.  Will work with the city on the projects that need to be done, Pearson and 4th street
Review info for MN Dept of Health Drinking Water Revolving Fund-no action
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to adjourn at 3:30 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

_______________________________
Secretary

